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On 9 December 2025, the Directorate General of Taxes (DGT) issued DGT
Regulation No. PER-23! regarding the Determination of Domestic and Foreign Tax
Subjects. PER-23 revokes PER-022 regarding Income Tax Treatment for
Indonesian Workers Abroad and PER-433 on similar matters.

In general, PER-23 largely adopted the provisions set out in PER-43, as well as the
relevant provisions stipulated under Minister of Finance (MoF) Regulation No.
PMK-184 and the Income Tax Law (Undang-Undang Pajak Penghasilan/UU
PPh), adding some new provisions that primarily serve as confirmation and
elaboration, along with examples provided in the appendix.

Key additional information in PER-23 includes:

1. Calculation of the 183-day period
One of the criteria for being considered a domestic tax subject (Subjek Pajak
Dalam Negeri/SPDN) for an individual is being present in Indonesia for more
than 183 days within a 12-month period.

DGT Regulation No.PER-23/PJ/2025 (PER-23) dated and effective from 9 December 2025.
DGT Regulation No.PER-02/PJ/2009 (PER-02) dated and effective from 12 January 2009.

DGT Regulation No.PER-43/PJ/2011 (PER-43) dated and effective from 28 December 2011.
MoF Regulation No.PMK-18/PMK.03/2021 (PMK-18) dated and effective from 17 February 2021.
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PER-23 elaborates that:

+  “Being present” means being physically present in Indonesia, which
includes short visits without permanent stay (such as transiting through an
Indonesian airport), but does not include virtual presence (such as
attending an online meeting to oversee work in Indonesia)

+ The appendix also provides examples to confirm that part of a day is
considered one day for the purpose of calculating the 183-day period

2. Place of effective management
An entity is considered having its effective place of management in Indonesia if
the strategic policies or decisions regarding investments or operational
activities are carried out in Indonesia.

PER-23 elaborates that:
+ The strategic policies or decisions include:
v' Decisions on share or asset transfers in lieu of shares or capital
participation
v' Decisions on transfer or utilisation of strategic assets
v' Appointment or dismissal of directors, employees, or agents with
authority to carry out operational activities or
v" Supervision and control over dividend distribution
 If most of the Board meetings are held in Indonesia (in the example given,
50% of the meetings), it is also a strong indication that the policies and
strategic decisions are made in Indonesia

3. Definition of immediate family to determine the centre of vital interests
In the context of determining the centre of vital interests under the tie-breaker
rules, PER-23 defines “immediate family” as family members related by blood
or marriage, either in a direct line or within one degree of collateral
relationship.

4. Deadline to apply for foreign tax subject status
One requirement to request foreign tax subject (Subjek Pajak Luar
Negeri/SPLN) status is to provide a Certificate of Domicile (Surat Keterangan
Domisili/SKD) issued by the foreign tax authority. The SPLN status request
must be made within six months after the expiry date of the SKD. PER-23
elaborates that if the SKD does not specify an expiry date, the issuance or
signing date of the SKD will be deemed as the expiry date period for
determining the deadline to submit the SPLN status request.

§ N\ - g N —————
T“-‘ -:: _..;._. ! - ° ""‘_ N | ' . . } i-_? >~ gy S~
e } N S s A;-"_g-"'; =
- | . e ) ! = o= —}"; R —
o T Iy —




WC

Your PwC Indonesia contacts

Abdullah Azis
abdullah.azis@pwc.com

Adi Poernomo
adi.poernomo-c@pwec.com

Gerardus Mahendra
gerardus.mahendra@pwc.com

Page 3 of 3

Peter Hohtoulas
peter.hohtoulas@pwe.com

Hasan Chandra
hasan.chandra@pwc.com

Adi Pratikto
adi.pratikto@pwe.com

Adrian Hanif
adrian.hanif@pwc.com

Alexander Lukito
alexander.lukito@pwe.com

Hendra Lie
hendra.lie@pwc.com

Hisni Jesica

hisni.j.jesica@pwe.com

Hyang Augustiana
hyang.augustiana@pwc.com

Aman Santosa
aman.santosa-c@pwc.com

Andrias Hendrik
andrias.hendrik@pwc.com

Irene Satyanagara

irene.sagyanag ara@ pwc.com

Kianwei Chong
kianwei.chong@pwe.com

Angeline
angeline.angeline@pwe.com

Anton Manik
anton.a.manik@pwc.com

Antonius Sanyojaya
antonius.sanyojaya@pwe.com

Avinash Rao

a.rao@ pwc.com

Ay Tjhing Phan
ay.tjhing.phan@pwc.com

Lukman Budiman

lukman.budiman@pwec.com

Made Natawidnyana
made.natawidnyana@pwc.com

Raemon Utama
raemon.utama@pwc.com

Raka Putra
raka.putra@pwe.com

Riyadi
rivadi.rivadi-c@pwc.com

Runi Tusita
runi.tusita@pwec.com

Ryuji Sugawara
ryuji.sugawara@pwc.com

Sukma Alam

sukma.alam-c@pwc.com

Surendro Supriyadi
surendro.supriyadi-c@pwc.com

Susetiyo Putranto
susetiyo.putranto@pwec.com

Margie Margaret
margie.margaret@pwec.com

Marlina Kamal

marlina.kamal@pwec.com

Nicholas Sugito
nicholas.sugito@pwe.com

Brian Arnold
brian.arnold@pwc.com

Nikolas Handradjid
nikolas.handradjid @pwc.com

Dexter Pagayonan
dexter.pagayonan@pwc.com

Novie Mulyono
novie.mulyono@pwc.com

Enna Budiman

enna.budiman@pwc.com

Esa Perdana
esa.perdana@pwec.com

Gadis Nurhidayah
gadis.nurhidayah@pwe.com

Oki Octabiyanto
oki.octabiyanto@pwc.com

Omar Abdulkadir
omar.abdulkadir@pwc.com

Otto Sumaryoto
otto.sumaryoto@pwc.com

www.pwc.com/id

m PwC Indonesia

@PwC_Indonesia

Sutrisno Ali
sutrisno.ali-c@pwec.com

Suyanti Halim

suyanti.halim@pwec.com

Tjen She Siung
tjen.she.siung@pwc.com

Turino Suyatman

turino.suyatman@pwc.com

William Christopher
william.christopher@pwe.com

Yessy Anggraini
yessy.anggraini@pwec.com

Yuliana Kurniadjaja

yuliana. kurniadjaja@pwc.com

Yunita Wahadaniah
yunita.wahadaniah@pwc.com

If you would like to be removed from this mailing list, please reply and write UNSUBSCRIBE in
the subject line, or send an email to id_ contactus@pwec.com.

DISCLAIMER: This content is for general information purposes only and should not be used as
a substitute for consultation with professional advisors.

© 2025 PwC Tax Indonesia. All rights reserved. PwC refers to the Indonesian member firm, and
may sometimes refer to the PwC network. Each member firm is a separate legal entity. Please see
www.pwe.com/structure for further details.


mailto:abdullah.azis@pwc.com
mailto:gerardus.mahendra@pwc.com
mailto:peter.hohtoulas@pwc.com
mailto:adi.poernomo-c@pwc.com
mailto:adi.poernomo-c@pwc.com
mailto:adi.poernomo-c@pwc.com
mailto:hasan.chandra@pwc.com
mailto:raemon.utama@pwc.com
mailto:adi.pratikto@pwc.com
mailto:hendra.lie@pwc.com
mailto:raka.putra@pwc.com
mailto:adrian.hanif@pwc.com
mailto:hisni.j.jesica@pwc.com
mailto:riyadi.riyadi-c@pwc.com
mailto:riyadi.riyadi-c@pwc.com
mailto:riyadi.riyadi-c@pwc.com
mailto:alexander.lukito@pwc.com
mailto:hyang.augustiana@pwc.com
mailto:runi.tusita@pwc.com
mailto:aman.santosa-c@pwc.com
mailto:aman.santosa-c@pwc.com
mailto:aman.santosa-c@pwc.com
mailto:irene.satyanagara@pwc.com
mailto:ryuji.sugawara@pwc.com
mailto:andrias.hendrik@pwc.com
mailto:kianwei.chong@pwc.com
mailto:sukma.alam-c@pwc.com
mailto:sukma.alam-c@pwc.com
mailto:sukma.alam-c@pwc.com
mailto:angeline.angeline@pwc.com
mailto:lukman.budiman@pwc.com
mailto:surendro.supriyadi-c@pwc.com
mailto:surendro.supriyadi-c@pwc.com
mailto:surendro.supriyadi-c@pwc.com
mailto:anton.a.manik@pwc.com
mailto:made.natawidnyana@pwc.com
mailto:susetiyo.putranto@pwc.com
mailto:antonius.sanyojaya@pwc.com
mailto:margie.margaret@pwc.com
mailto:sutrisno.ali-c@pwc.com
mailto:sutrisno.ali-c@pwc.com
mailto:sutrisno.ali-c@pwc.com
mailto:a.rao@pwc.com
mailto:marlina.kamal@pwc.com
mailto:suyanti.halim@pwc.com
mailto:ay.tjhing.phan@pwc.com
mailto:nicholas.sugito@pwc.com
mailto:tjen.she.siung@pwc.com
mailto:brian.arnold@pwc.com
mailto:nikolas.handradjid@pwc.com
mailto:turino.suyatman@pwc.com
mailto:dexter.pagayonan@pwc.com
mailto:novie.mulyono@pwc.com
mailto:william.christopher@pwc.com
mailto:enna.budiman@pwc.com
mailto:oki.octabiyanto@pwc.com
mailto:yessy.anggraini@pwc.com
mailto:esa.perdana@pwc.com
mailto:omar.abdulkadir@pwc.com
mailto:yuliana.kurniadjaja@pwc.com
mailto:gadis.nurhidayah@pwc.com
mailto:otto.sumaryoto@pwc.com
mailto:yunita.wahadaniah@pwc.com

